

State Vs. Devjit Singh @ Dev

CHI/266/2025

Present: Sh. Kanwaldeep Goraya, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Devjit Singh @ Dev (in custody) produced through
VC, represented by Ms. Sawinder Kaur Gill, Adv. Counsel for the
Accused.

No PW is present. Despite being given numerous opportunities, the prosecution has not been able to conclude its entire evidence and accordingly the same is closed by order. Statement of Accused under S. 313 recorded through VC with the consent of Ld. Counsel for the accused, wherein the accused chose not to lead any evidence in his favour.

Arguments heard. Vide my separate, detailed Judgment of even date, accused Devjit Singh @ Dev has been convicted and sentenced to rigorous imprisonment already undergone by him during investigation and trial of the present case. Case property, if any, be disposed off after the expiry of period of filing an appeal or revision. Copy of the Judgment be also sent to Jail Superintendent concerned and the convict be set at liberty, if not required in any other case. File be consigned to record room.

Pronounced in open Court:
Dated: 14.01.2026
(Naresh Steno-II)

(Pawanpreet Singh) PCS
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Baba Bakala (UID No. PB0775)